$.17 per share for the quarter  ended July 19, 2004, on sales of $9.8 million as
compared to reported  net income of $363,105 or $.18 per share on sales of $10.1
million for the first quarter ended July 21, 2003. The Company's total assets at
July 19, 2004 were $18.8  million,  a decrease of $260,000  from March 29, 2004.
During  the  sixteen  weeks  ended  July 19,  2004,  working  capital  increased
$612,000. Cash provided by operating activities totaled $193,000 for the quarter
ended July 19, 2004 compared to $511,000 for the quarter ended July 21,2003. The
decrease in cash  provided  from  operations  is primarily  attributable  to the
timing of payroll tax and worker's  compensation  insurance  payments as well as
pay  down of  negative  working  capital  attributable  to the  sale of the Palm
Springs  restaurant.  The franchised  Pocatello,  Idaho restaurant was sold. The
franchisee signed a new 25-year franchise  agreement at the current 4% franchise
fee. The $35,000 initial franchise fee was recorded in the quarter.

COMPARISON  OF RESULTS OF  OPERATIONS.  The  following  discussion  and analysis

Edgar Filing: ELMERS RESTAURANTS INC - Form 10-Q

12

presents the  Company's  results of  operations  for the 16 weeks ended July 19,
2004 and July 21, 2003.

For the period ended July 19, 2004,  the  Company's  net income and earnings per
share  decreased  14.1% and 5.6%,  respectively,  from the comparable  period in
2003.  Net income as a percentage of total revenue  decreased  from 3.6% for the
period ended July 21, 2003, to 3.2% for the period ended July 19, 2004.

Dollar amounts in thousands except per share   RESULTS OF OPERATIONS   RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
data (unaudited)   FOR THE SIXTEEN WEEKS ENDED   FOR THE SIXTEEN WEEKS ENDED
   JULY 19, 2004   JULY 21, 2003
   ---------------------------   ---------------------------
   Percent of   Percent of
   Amount   Revenues   Amount   Revenues
   -----------   ------------   ---------   --------------

Revenues   $9,805   100.0%   $10,059   100.0%

Restaurant costs and expenses   8,530   87.0%   8,765   87.1%

General and administrative expenses   731   7.5%   671   6.7%
Loss (Gain) on sale of land buildings and
equipment and loss on impairment   (5)   (.1)%   4   0.1%

Income from operations   549   5.6%   619   6.1%
Non operating income (expense)   (90)   (.9)%   (88)   (0.9)%
Net income   312   3.2%   363   3.6%

Basic earnings per share   $0.17   $0.18

Weighted average shares outstanding   1,816,335   2,041,728

   REVENUE   REVENUE
   FOR THE SIXTEEN WEEKS ENDED   FOR THE SIXTEEN WEEKS ENDED
   JULY 19, 2004   JULY 21, 2003
   ---------------------------   ---------------------------
   Percent of   Percent of
   Amount   Revenues   Amount   Revenues
   --------   ------------   --------   ------------

Restaurant operations:
Restaurant sales   $8,243   84.1%   $8,547   85.0%
Lottery   1,140   11.6%   1,128   11.2%
   --------   ------------   --------   ------------
   9,383   95.7%   9,675   96.2%

Franchise operations   422   4.3%   384   3.8%
   --------   ------------   --------   ------------

Total revenue   $9,805   100.0%   $10,059   100.0%
   ========   ============   ========   ============

REVENUES.  Revenues  for the period  ended July 19, 2004 were 2.5% less than for
the comparable  period in 2003.  Revenues from same store restaurant  operations
were up .2% compared to the sixteen weeks ended July 21, 2003.  Same store sales
at the Company's  Elmer's  restaurants  were down 1.7%. The Company defines same

Edgar Filing: ELMERS RESTAURANTS INC - Form 10-Q

13

store sales as  restaurants  that were Company owned and operating  continuously
from April 1, 2003  through July 19, 2004.  Revenue  from  franchise  operations